

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DAVID B. FENKELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE HOLDINGS, INC., A.H.I., INC., AH
TRANSITION CORP., and the ALLIANCE HOLDINGS,
INC., EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

—◆—
CHARLES C. JACKSON
JAMES P. LOOBY
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
T. 312.324.1000
F. 312.324.1001

LARS C. GOLUMBIC
GROOM LAW GROUP,
CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
T. 202.857.0620
F. 202.659.4503

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. There Is No Conflict That This Court Needs To Resolve	10
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Correct....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	11
<i>Chemung Canal Trust Co. v. Sovran Bank/Maryland</i> , 939 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15, 17
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	3, 16, 18
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	3
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	11
<i>Free v. Briody</i> , 732 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1984)	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Kim v. Fujikawa</i> , 871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989)	1, 9, 15
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	1, 14
<i>Marine & River Phosphate Mining & Mfg. Co. v. Bradley</i> , 105 U.S. 175 (1881).....	12
<i>Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	14
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	2, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	2, 17
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. IADA Servs. Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2007).....	1, 9, 15
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	11
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	11

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 405, 29 U.S.C. § 1105.....	2, 7, 14
Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER

GEORGE GLEASON BOGERT, THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 862 (rev. 3d ed. Supp. 2016)....	12, 15
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 258 (AM. LAW INST. 1959)	2, 12
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS, § 102 (AM. LAW INST. 2012)	2, 12, 15
